

No. 08-205

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITIZENS UNITED,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

*On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF FORMER  
OFFICIALS OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
ON BEHALF OF NEITHER PARTY**

NORMAN DORSEN

*Counsel of Record*

BURT NEUBORNE

40 WASHINGTON SQ. SOUTH

NEW YORK, NY 10012

(212) 998-6172

norman.dorsen@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 31, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *HILLARY: THE MOVIE* DOES NOT FALL  
WITHIN THE COVERAGE OF BCRA ..... 4

    A. The Communication Was Not “Targeted  
    to the Relevant Electorate” ..... 4

    B. The Statute Contains an Implicit *De  
    Minimis* Exception ..... 8

    C. The Court Should Follow the Statutory  
    Construction Principles Set Forth in  
    *Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No.  
    One v. Holder*, \_\_\_U.S.\_\_\_, 129 S.Ct. 2504  
    (2009) ..... 10

II. CITIZENS UNITED IS ENTITLED TO “AS  
APPLIED” FIRST AMENDMENT  
PROTECTION UNDER A PROPER READING  
OF *AUSTIN* ..... 12

III. NO REASON EXISTS TO RECONSIDER THE  
FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF BCRA . 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2102 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	3, 12, 13
<i>Board of Trs., State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	15
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</i> <i>(Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) . . . . .	14
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	9

<i>Daughterty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978) .....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	7
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	2, 8, 13, 15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	4, 15
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....	6
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, (1803) .....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	1, 4
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishops of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	11
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	10

<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009) . . . . .	3, 10, 11
<i>Renne v. Geary,</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991) . . . . .	15
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony,</i> 506 U.S. 194 (1993) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Board of Cmm’rs of Sheffield, Ala.,</i> 435 U.S. 110 (1978) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.,</i> 312 U.S. 600 (1941) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Hayes,</i> 555 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1079 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Jin Foey Moy,</i> 241 U.S. 394 (1916) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Raines,</i> 362 U.S. 17 (1960) . . . . .	14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley R.R. v. Jackson Vinegar,</i> 226 U.S. 217 (1912) . . . . .	14

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....	2, 5, 6
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C) .....	2, 6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)-(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) .....	10
Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864-865. ....	12

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(3)(ii)(A) .....	2, 5
---------------------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John Noonan, <i>“Persons” and Masks of the Law: Cardozo, Holmes, Jefferson and Wythe as Makers of Masks</i> (1976) .....	6
Richard Fallon, <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 105-167, vol. 3 (1998) .....	6
Sanford A. Schane, <i>The Corporation is a Person: The Language of a Legal Fiction</i> , 61 Tul. L. Rev. 563 (1987). ....	7
